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The InterConnect FLASH!

Practical Bursts of Information Regarding Critical Independent Contractor Relationships

FLASH NO. 73
OHIO LEGISLATURE ENACTS STATUTORY
PROTECTIONS FOR MOTOR CARRIERS USING BONA
FIDE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR DRIVERS

The State of Ohio has enacted legislation, effective July 1, 2019, establishing clear rules
governing when a motor carrier driver qualifies as an independent contractor.

The Ohio Trucking Association successfully led and won the fight to enact House Bill 62
(the “BIll”) in an effort to assist its members in standardizing the administrative processes
that burden motor carriers using independent contractor drivers in Ohio. Prior to July 1,
2019, Ohio utilized three different tests, none of which were transportation-specific, to
evaluate the nature of the relationship. Those three tests are as follows:

(i) Workers’ Compensation — the test is whether the employer reserves the right to
control the manner or means of doing the work.’

(ii) Unemployment Compensation — the test involves a 20-factor analysis similar to
the “common law test” used by the Internal Revenue Service to determine whether
a person is an independent contractor under the federal income tax and federal
unemployment tax laws.2

(iiiy Minimum Wage/Overtime — the test requires application of the “economic
realities” test that is used to determine an individual’s employment status under the
federal minimum wage and overtime laws.3

The Bill replaces these three tests with a comprehensive and industry-specific seven
factor test (the “Test”) to evaluate the nature of the relationship between the motor carrier
and the putative independent contractor driver. The Bill requires that all seven factors of
the Test be met in order to establish that a driver is an independent contractor and not an
employee.

The Test is as follows:

(i) The individual owns the vehicle or vessel that is used in performing the services
for or on behalf of the carrier, or the individual leases the vehicle or vessel under a
bona fide lease agreement that is not a temporary replacement lease agreement.
For purposes of this division, a bona fide lease agreement does not include an
agreement between the individual and the motor carrier transporting property for
which, or on whose behalf, the individual provides services;

(i) The individual is responsible for supplying the necessary personal services to
operate the vehicle or vessel used to provide the service;
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(iii) The compensation paid to the
individual is based on factors related
to work performed, including on a
mileage-based rate or a percentage
of any schedule of rates, and not
solely on the basis of the hours or
time expended,;

(iv) The individual substantially
controls the means and manner
of performing the services, in
conformance with regulatory
requirements and specifications of
the shipper;

(v) The individual enters into a
written contract with the carrier for
whom the individual is performing
the services that describes the
relationship between the individual
and the carrier to be that of an
independent contractor and not that
of an employee;

(vi) The individual is responsible

for substantially all of the principal
operating costs of the vehicle or
vessel and equipment used to provide
the services, including maintenance,
fuel, repairs, supplies, vehicle or
vessel insurance, and personal
expenses, except that the individual
may be paid by the carrier’s fuel
surcharge and incidental costs,
including tolls, permits, and lumper
fees; and

(vii) The individual is responsible
for any economic loss or economic
gain from the arrangement with the
carrier.

As has always been the case in Ohio, but
is even more evident from the individual
factors outlined in the Test, the relationship
between the motor carrier and the
independent contractor must be bona

fide. The Test further requires that vehicle
lease agreement must be between the
independent contractor and a party other
than the motor carrier to which it provides
services. The payment structure cannot be
based upon the hours worked, but must be
related to the more typical means of driver
payment such as mileage or percentage
based pay, and the independent contractor
should be responsible for most of the
operating costs.

The relationship must be in writing,

specify that it’s an independent contractor
relationship, and the motor carrier cannot
control the manner and means to which
the independent contractor performs such
services. However, the Test has clarified
that compliance with regulations or shipper-
specific instructions is not the equivalent

of controlling the manner and means of
such services. Practically, if the relationship
follows these typical parameters, the
relationship should satisfy the requirement
that the independent contractor is
responsible for economic loss or gain that
results.

The Test was negotiated by The Ohio
Trucking Association and its President &
CEO, Thomas Balzar, and was ultimately
agreed upon by typical adversarial parties
associated with various unions and plaintiff
attorneys’ organizations. Previous attempts
in Ohio to establish a transportation industry
specific test had been unsuccessful in
implementing the reasonable observation
that typical motor carrier obligations, such
as complying with FMCSA regulations or
shipper requirements, should not be factors
in determining whether or not a motor
carrier is exercising control over a driver.

Fortunately, the Test now provides a clear
path for motor carriers and independent
contractor drivers to structure their
relationships without the uncertainty

of inconsistent administrative rulings.

The Bill is effective July 1st, 2019 but

still awaits promulgation of the rules by
the applicable state agencies which will
outline the practical use of the Test during
administrative hearings.

For further guidance concerning this new
legislation, please feel free to contact
Benesch’s experienced transportation team.

For more information, contact:

Matthew J. Selby at mselby@
beneschlaw.com or (216) 363-4459

Matt is Of Counsel in the firm’s
Transportation & Logistics Practice Group.
He currently advises and represents a
variety of transportation based organizations
including motor carriers, leasing companies,
third party logistics providers, regional and
national shippers, large private fleets, both
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domestically and internationally. He has
experience with independent contractor
issues/owner-operator issues, shipper/
carrier matters, industry specific litigation,
transportation related service agreements,
freight claims, mergers and acquisitions,
insurance, licensing and permitting.

Marc S. Blubaugh at mblubaugh@
beneschlaw.com or (614) 223-9382

Marc is a partner and Co-Chair of the
firm’s Transportation & Logistics Practice
Group. Marc has litigated a wide variety of
transportation and logistics-related cases
in state and federal courts throughout the
country. He also regularly consults with
clients regarding contracting practices

and operating procedures, helps clients
navigate the changing regulatory landscape,
manages regulatory investigations, advises
regarding best supply-chain practices, and
provides strategic and business advice

to help clients not only minimize liability
but, just as importantly, to grow their
businesses.

Richard A. Plewacki at rplewacki@
beneschlaw.com or (216) 363-4159

Richard is a partner with the firm’s
Litigation and Transportation & Logistics
Practice Groups. He has been in the
transportation and logistics industry, both
as a businessman and an attorney, for
over 45 years during which he has been
heavily involved with the IC model within the
trucking industry. His practice also includes
advising and representing motor carriers,
leasing companies, third party logistics
providers, national shippers, large private
fleets and water carriers in the domestic,
non-contiguous trade lanes.

T Gillum v. Industrial Comm., 141 Ohio St. 373,
374 (1943). See also Bostic v. Connor, 37
Ohio St.3d 144 (1988).

2R.C. 4141.01(B)(2)(K) and Ohio Administrative
Code 4141-3-05.

3 See Donovan v. Brandal, 736 F.2d 1114 (6th
Cir. 1984) and Solis v. Cascom, Inc., 2011
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122573, case No. 3:09-cv-
257 (S.D. Ohio 2011).

4Am. Sub. H.B. No. 62, 133rd G.A. (Oh. 2019).
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Additional Information
For additional information, please contact:

Transportation & Logistics Practice Group

Eric L. Zalud, Chair at (216) 363-4178 or ezalud@beneschlaw.com

Marc S. Blubaugh, Co-Chair at (614) 223-9382 or mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com
Michael J. Barrie at (302) 442-7068 or mbarrie@beneschlaw.com

Dawn M. Beery at (312) 212-4968 or dbeery@beneschlaw.com

Kevin M. Capuzzi at (302) 442-7063 or kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com
Kristopher J. Chandler at (614) 223-9377 or kchandler@beneschlaw.com
David A. Ferris at (614) 223-9341 dferris@beneschlaw.com

John C. Gentile at (302) 442-7071 or jgentile@beneschlaw.com

Joseph N. Gross at (216) 363-4163 or jgross@beneschlaw.com

Matthew D. Gurbach at (216) 363-4413 or mgurbach@beneschlaw.com
Jennifer R. Hoover at (302) 442-7006 or jhoover@beneschlaw.com
Trevor J. llles at (312) 212-4945 or tilles@beneschlaw.com

Whitney Johnson at (628) 600-2239 or wjohnson@beneschlaw.com
Thomas B. Kern at (614) 223-9369 or tkern@beneschlaw.com

Peter N. Kirsanow at (216) 363-4481 or pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
David M. Krueger at (216) 363-4683 or dkrueger@beneschlaw.com
Charles B. Leuin at (312) 624-6344 or cleuin@beneschlaw.com

Jennifer A. Miller at (628) 216-2241 jamiller@beneschlaw.com

Michael J. Mozes at (614) 223-9376 or mmozes@beneschlaw.com

Kelly E. Mulrane at (614) 223-9318 or kmulrane@beneschlaw.com
Margo Wolf 0’Donnell at (312) 212-4982 or modonnell@beneschlaw.com
Steven A. Oldham at (614) 223-9374 or soldham@beneschlaw.com
Lianzhong Pan at (86 21) 3222-0388 or Ipan@beneschlaw.com

Martha J. Payne at (541) 764-2859 or mpayne@beneschlaw.com
Stephanie S. Penninger at (312) 212-4981 or spenninger@beneschlaw.com
Joel R. Pentz at (216) 363-4618 or jpentz@beneschlaw.com

Richard A. Plewacki at (216) 363-4159 or rplewacki@beneschlaw.com
Julie M. Price at (216) 363-4689 or jprice@beneschlaw.com

Matthew (Matt) J. Selby at (216) 363-4458 or mselby@beneschlaw.com
Peter K. Shelton at (216) 363-4169 or pshelton@beneschlaw.com

Verlyn Suderman at (312) 212-4962 or vsuderman@beneschlaw.com
Clare R. Taft at (216) 363-4435 or ctaft@beneschlaw.com

Jonathan Todd at (216) 363-4658 or jtodd@beneschlaw.com
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As a reminder, this Advisory is being sent to draw your attention to issues and is not to replace legal counseling.

UNITED STATES TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY THE IRS, WE INFORM YOU THAT,
UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED OTHERWISE, ANY U.S. FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION (INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS) IS NOT INTENDED OR
WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF (i) AVOIDING PENALTIES UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, OR (i) PROMOTING, MARKETING OR
RECOMMENDING TO ANOTHER PARTY ANY TRANSACTION OR MATTER ADDRESSED HEREIN.
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